

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED OCTOBER 31, 2016

No. 16-5194

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

LINDA HOLMES AND PAUL JOST,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Certification by the United States District Court for the District of
Columbia, Case No. 1:14-cv-01243-RMC

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER AND
DEMOCRACY 21 IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT**

Fred Wertheimer
DEMOCRACY 21
2000 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 429-2008

Donald J. Simon
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS, SACHSE
ENDRESON & PERRY, LLP
1425 K Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 682-0240

J. Gerald Hebert,
ghebert@campaignlegalcenter.org
(D.C. Bar No. 447676)
Tara Malloy
Megan McAllen
THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1411 K Street NW, Suite 1400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-2200

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ivi
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	xiii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Courts Should Defer to Legislative Judgments About the Structure and Timing of Otherwise Constitutional Campaign Contribution Limits.....	4
A. The determination of a per-election, rather than a per-election- cycle, limit on campaign contributions is a question of electoral mechanics best left to the legislature.....	5
1. <i>Deference to the legislature is integral to contribution limit analysis.....</i>	5
2. <i>Deference is particularly appropriate when reviewing the structure of a contribution limit.....</i>	9
B. The per-election structure of FECA’s contribution limits respects state election processes and ensures that all candidates receive sufficient funds to run their campaigns.....	12
II. Invalidating FECA’s Structure Would Stifle a Diversity of State Approaches to Campaign Finance Regulation.....	17
III. FECA’s Per-Election Structure Helps Combat Corruption and Its Appearance.	21

CONCLUSION24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases and authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.*

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	8
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013)	14
<i>*Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam)	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 16, 17, 24
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 519 F.2d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1975) (per curiam)	5
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	8, 10
<i>Cal. Med. Ass’n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981)	6
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	12, 17
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	6
<i>Eu v. S.F. Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	8
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003)	6, 7
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001)	10
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Conservative Pol. Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	6
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982)	6
<i>Gable v. Patton</i> , 142 F.3d 940 (6th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	17
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	11
<i>Lair v. Motl</i> , No. CV 12-12-H-CCL, 2016 WL 2894861 (D. Mont. May 17, 2016), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 16-35424 (May 20, 2016) ..	19

<i>*McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	1, 2, 6, 7, 16
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	1, 6, 7, 17, 24
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	6, 23
<i>*Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	3, 6, 8, 12, 13, 15, 16
<i>Thalheimer v. City of San Diego</i> , 645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	8
<i>Wagner v. FEC</i> , 793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015) (en banc).....	17
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	17
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015)	16, 21, 24

STATUTES

52 U.S.C. § 30101	13
52 U.S.C. § 30116	9, 14
10 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/9-1.9	18
10 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/9-8.5	18
17 R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-25-10.1	18
Alaska Stat. § 15.13.070.....	18
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-905.....	18
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-6-201	18
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-6-203	18
Austin, Tex., Charter, art. III, § 8.....	20
Cal. Gov't Code § 82022.....	18
Cal. Gov't Code § 85301.....	18

Colo. Const. art. XXVIII, § 3	18
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-611	18
Del. Code Ann. tit. 15, § 8002	18
Del. Code Ann. tit. 15, § 8010	18
Denver, Colo., Code of Ordinances, ch. 15, art. III, § 15-37	20
Fla. Stat. § 106.08	18
Ga. Code Ann. § 21-5-41.....	18
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-302.....	18
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-357.....	18
Houston, Tex., Code of Ordinances, ch. 18, art. IV, § 18-31.....	20
Houston, Tex., Code of Ordinances, ch. 18, art. IV, § 18-38.....	20
Idaho Code Ann. § 67-6610A.....	18
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-4153.....	18
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 121.015	18
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 121.150	18
L.A., Cal., Charter vol. I, art., IV, § 470	20
La. Stat. Ann. § 18:1505.2.....	18
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 54, § 140	13
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 55, § 7A.....	18, 19
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 1-101	18
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 13-226	18
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 21-A, § 1001	18

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 21-A, § 1015	18
Mich. Comp. Laws § 169.205.....	18, 19
Mich. Comp. Laws § 169.252.....	18
Minn. Stat. § 10A.01 subd. 16.....	18, 19
Minn. Stat. § 10A.27 subd. 1.....	18
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-37-216.....	18
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-278.13.....	18
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 664:4.....	18
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:44A-11.3.....	18
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:44A-3	18
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:44A-4	18
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 1-19-34.7.....	18
N.Y. Elec. Law § 14-114	18
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 294A.100.....	18
New York, N.Y. Admin. Code tit. III, ch. 7, § 3-703.....	20
New York, N.Y. Admin. Code tit. III, ch. 7, § 3-719	20
Ohio Rev. Code § 3517.102.....	18
Okla. Stat. tit. 74, ch. 62, app. 1, Rule 2.37.....	18
S.C. Code Ann. § 8-13-1300.....	18
S.C. Code Ann. § 8-13-1314.....	18
S.D. Codified Laws § 12-27-7	18
S.D. Codified Laws § 12-27-8	18

S.F., Cal., Campaign and Governmental Conduct Code, art. I, ch. 1, § 1.104.....	20
S.F., Cal., Campaign and Governmental Conduct Code, art. I, ch. 1, § 1.114.....	20
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-10-102	18
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-10-302	18
Tex. Elec. Code Ann. § 172.004.....	13
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 17, § 2941	18
W. Va. Code Ann. § 3-8-12.....	18
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 42.17A.405	18
Wis. Stat. § 11.1101.....	18
Wis. Stat. § 11.1103.....	18
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 22-25-102.....	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cal. Sec’y of State, <i>Statement of Vote: June 3, 2014, Statewide Direct Primary Election</i> (July 11, 2014), http://elections.cdn.sos.ca.gov/sov/2014-primary/pdf/2014-complete-sov.pdf	11
Mont. Comm’r of Pol. Practices, <i>Amended Office Management Policy 2.4</i> (May 26, 2016), http://leg.mt.gov/content/Committees/Interim/2015-2016/State-Administration-and-Veterans-Affairs/Meetings/June-2016/Motl-contribution%20limit%20policy%202.pdf	19
Nat’l Conf. of State Legislatures, <i>Primary Runoffs</i> , http://www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/primary-runoffs.aspx (last updated May 12, 2014).....	20, 21

REGULATIONS

11 C.F.R. § 110.1	23
-------------------------	----

11 C.F.R. § 110.323

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

117 Cong. Rec. 43,410 (1971) 14

120 Cong. Rec. 35,130 (1974) 15

120 Cong. Rec. 35,137 (1974) 16

Act of July 19, 1940, Pub. L. No. 76-753, § 13(a), 54 Stat. 767, 770 14

FECA Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-443, § 101(a),
88 Stat. 1263, 1263..... 14

S. Conf. Rep. No. 93-1237 (1974) 14
